"Warung," of Sydney, Official Number 89,347, in Darling Harbour, Port Jackson, New South Wales, on 9th November, 1907.

> Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, March 5, 1908. H. 3028.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of a Circular, dated February 22, issued by the Bulgarian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, declaring the town of Sinope free from Cholera.

ORDER of the Local Government Board: Motor Car. Act, 1903, Regulations under Section 9 (1).

## BOROUGH OF BROMLEY.

To the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Bromley;---

And to all others whom it may concern.

Whereas by Sub-section (1) of Section 9 of the Motor Car Act, 1903 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), it is enacted that, within any limits or place referred to in regulations made by Us, the Local Government Board, with a view to the safety of the public on the application of the local authority of the area in which the limits or place are situate, a person shall not drive a motor car at a speed exceeding ten miles per hour;

And whereas the Town Council of the Borough of Bromley having made application to Us to make a Regulation in pursuance of the abovementioned Sub-section putting the provisions of that Sub-section in force within the limits comprising certain roads or parts of roads situate within the Borough of Bromley (hereinafter referred to as "the Borough"), We directed a Local Inquiry to be held into the matter by one of Our Inspectors, and the Inquiry was held accordingly, and Report has been made to Us thereon:

Now therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us in that behalf, We do, by this Our Order, make the following Regulations :---

ARTICLE I.—The provisions of Sub-section (1) of Section 9 of the Act with respect to the driving of a motor car at a speed not exceeding ten miles per hour shall apply and have effect within the limits comprising the roads and parts of roads within the Borough which are specified in the Schedule hereto.

ARTICLE II.—These Regulations shall come into operation on the sixteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and eight.

## SCHEDULE.

So much of the main London-road (including High-street and Mason's-hill) as extends from its junction with Tweedy-road to its junction with Prospect-place;

Beckenham-lane, extending from its junction | No. 28117, в

with the main London-road to the boundary of the Borough;

Market-square ;

East-street; So much of Widmore-road as extends from its junction with Tweedy-road to Market-square.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this twenty-seventh day of February, in the year one thousand nine hundred L. S. and eight.

> John Burns, President.

J. S. Davy, Assistant Secretary.

**ORDER** of the Local Government Board : District Auditors Act, 1879: Assignment of Duties and District (Supplemental).

## METROPOLITAN BOROUGHS AUDIT DISTRICT.

To Arthur Carson Roberts, Barrister-at-Law, District Auditor ;---

To the Body of Trustees constituted under the London Government Scheme (Southwark Borough Market) Confirmation Act, 1907 (hereinafter referred to as "the Trustees");-

And to all others whom it may concern.

Whereas by Section 4 of the District Auditors Act, 1879, it is enacted that the Local Government Board may from time to time assign to District Auditors their Duties, and the Districts in which such Auditors respectively are to act, and may from time to time change wholly or in part such Duties or Districts;

And whereas by an Order dated the 23rd day of March, 1901, We, the Local Government Board, certified the appointment of Arthur Carson Roberts as a District Auditor, and assigned to him the duties therein mentioned and the District in which he should act as Auditor, which District in the said Order was termed "The Metropolitan Boroughs Audit District";

And whereas by Clause 7 of the Southwark (Borough Market) Scheme, 1907, which Scheme was confirmed by the London Government Scheme (Southwark Borough Market) Confirma-tion Act, 1907, it is provided that the Accounts of the Trustees and of their Officers shall be made up and audited in like manner and subject to the same provisions as the Accounts of the Council of the Metropolitan Borough of Southwark, and of their Officers, and that the enactments for the time being relating to the Audit of the Accounts of the said Metropolitan Borough, and to all matters incidental thereto and consequential thereon, including the penalprovisions shall apply accordingly;

And whereas by Section 14 of the London Government Act, 1899, it is provided that the Accounts of the Council of a Metropolitan Borough and of their Officers shall be made up and audited in like manner and subject to the same provisions as the Accounts of the London County Council, and that the enactments relating . to the Audit of the Accounts of the said County Council, and to all matters incidental thereto and consequential thereon, including the penal provisions, shall apply accordingly;

And whereas by sub-section 8 of Section 71 of the Local Government Act, 1888, it is provided